
I 

CATALOGUE No. 

24-001 
MONTHLY I H 

1010168788 

CANAL) A 

FISH FREEZINGS AND STOCKS 
DECEMBER 1960 

Published by Authority of 
The Honourable George Hees, Minister of Trade and Commerce 

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS 
Industry and Merchandising Division 

I 
6512-501.120 
	

Price $2.00 per year 
	

Vol. 43 No. 12 

Roee DUHAMES., F.R.S.C,, Queens Printer and Controller of Stationery, Ottawa, l%L 



Contents 

ote:— In order Lo preserve the confidential nature of the 

information compiled for this report it is not always possible to 

show each item on an area basis. For this reason sone products 

represented in the Canada summary, Table 1, will not be found in 

Tables 2 to 7. 
Page 

Table 1. Freezirigs and Stocks of r'rozen Fishery 
i'roducts, Canada 	. .... .• .• . • . .• .. ........... 2 

Table 2. Freezings and Stocks of Frozen Fishery 
-roducts, Newfoundland 	.................... 4 

Table 3. Freezings and Stocks of Frozen Fishery 
?roducts, Maritime provinces ......... 5 

Table 4. Freezings and Stocks of Frozen Fishery 
h'oducts,uébec ....... ........ .. .......... 

Table 5. Freezi.ngs and Stocks of Frozen Fishery 
troducts, Jntario 	........ 7 

Ta'[l, €. rr.'zings and St'cks of irozen Fishery 
roducts, frairie Frovinces and 
orthwest Territories 	...................... 

Table 7. Freezings and Stocks of Frozen Fishry 
kroducts, british Columbia 	................. 10 

EXPLANATION Of SYMbOLS 

- nil 

- less than 500 or negligible 

--less than three firms reporting (and figures included 
under "n.o.p." or "other") 

p preliminary 



FROMN FISH 1  D10EMBEt 1960. 

The year-end inventories of frozen fish of 69,104,000 pounds were some 
eight per cent greater than the 63,658,000 pounds held on December 31, 1959. The 
current stocks represent a decline of 14 per cent since the end of November when 
80,027,000 pounds were on hand. Freezings during December at 7,479,000  pounds 
were slightly below the output for the sane month last year when 7,687,000 pounds 
were produced. Frozen fish production for the year is currently set at 247,807, 
000 pounds or five per cent above the 1959 freezings of 235,938,000 pound9. 

Stocks of Frozen Fish by Products 

There were i2,763,000  pounds of frozen sea fish on hand at the end of 
December 1960 compared with 43,402,000 pounds at the same date a year ago. 
Atlantic cod fillets (including blocks) are down 30 per cent since the end of 
November and now stand at 9,069,000 pounds. A year ago there were 12,16,000 
pounds on hand. Haddock fillets (incituding blocks) at year-end amounted to 2,870, 
000 pounds compared with 5,094,000 pounds a year ago and 3,738,000 pound on Nov-
ember 30. Pacific halibut stocks are also lighter than they were last month and 
last year at the same date. Present inventories amount to 8,213,000 pounds corn-
pared with 10,202,000 pounds at the end of November and 9,062,000 pounds a year 
ago. Flounder and sole fillets, on the other hand, are almost double what they 
were last year at 5,009,000 pounds. Ihile holdings of Inland fish at the end of 
December this year, amounting to 8,091,000 pounds, were 10 per cent above the 1959 
level at the same date, present stocks are six per cent smaller than at the end of 
November. 

Freezins of Fishery Products 

The output of Atlantic cod fillets (including blocks) for the year 
amounted to 65,571,000 pounds. This represents a decline of 11 per cent from the 
73,835 000 pounds produced in 1959. The production of haddock fillets (inc1uding 
b1ocks also fell below the level of the previous year at 21,350,000 pounds. The 
comparative figure for 1959 was 25,045,000 pounds. The output of flounder and 
sole fillets on the other hand, are tp 30 per cent from last year at 22,913,000 
pounds. Freezings of Inland fish this year are also greater than they were a year 
ago and amount to 7,382,000 pounds compared to 6,702,000 pounds. 

N.B. - This report has been compiled from questionnaires sent to 251 firms; however 
18 of these establishments failed to report on time for Decnber 31st. 



Page 2 	 TABLE I. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FIShERY PRO.lCTS, CANADA, 1959 - 1980 

FROZEN STOCKS 

ITEM Deceaber January - December December 31 Noveaber 

1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1960 
1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	b. 

7,687 7,479 235,939 247,807 63,658 4 89,104 80,027 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH, TOTAL 5,892 5,553 183,806 181,410 43,402 42,763 51,195 

CANADA TOTAL 	...................... 

Cod, Atlantic, 	dressed 	.................. 12 10 2,350 400 254 181 210 
811 653 30,032 18,174 6,998 3090 3672 
871 273 43,803 47,397 5,168 5,979 9,209 

fillets 	.................. 

12 7 1,193 1,832 790 93.2 1,014 

blocks 	................... 

12 7 1,223 842 365 311 377 
Cods, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	.................. 

fillets 	.................. 
blocks 737 402 82 332 361 

• 130 59 33 56 43 
° 	fillets 	....................... 325 442 17,896 13,351 3,957 1,448 2,151 

Haddock, 	dressed 	........................ 1 9 

1 53  250 7,143 7,999 1,137 1,422 1,587 blocks 	......................... 

7  14 939 1,004 61 31 75 Catfish, 	fillets 	........................ ... 

block 	......................... .. .- - 62 - - -- - 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets 828 561 10,798 12,506 1,457 1,746 2,143 

9 3 683 595 500 307 405 
8  3 	j 319 303 51 77 75 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed 	.............. .. 

- -- - -- - - 

- 16,278 13,920 7,321 7,213 7,846 

fillets 	.............. .... 

fillets 844 2,105 784 350 1,441 

blocks 	............... ..... 

22  26 316 477 33 84 86 

Halibut. Pacific, 	dressed 	............... ..... 

fletche., etc - 1'l 2,231 2,522 324 536 621 
steaks 	..................... 

1,457  1,555 17,585 22,913 2,602 5,009 5,182 
" 	blocks - 38 - 38 87 323 - 

Flounders and 	soles, 	fillets 	............. 

Sticks, all species, cooked breaded .... ) 	 C 283 ) 	 C 283 	II ( 301 - 
) 	462 	C ) 	5,288 	( 5,125 ) 	556 	C 72 67 raw breaded 	........ 

raw unbreaded ) 

portioo8, all species, cooked breaded - 100 - 100 - 136 - 
raw breaded 	.....  32 38 - 87 - 
raw unbreaded ... 

.. 
62 - 62 - 48 

Unclassified, 	dressed 	.................. .137 173 1,169 1,425 184 249 
fillets 	................... 52 150 1,555 997 426 146 13 

" 	blocks 	................... 121 202 3,717 3,166 958 338 196 

- - 3.77 79 98 3 4 

67 61 1,030 2,070 380 616 699 

Capelin, 	round 	............................ 

Mackerel, round or dressed - 1,01.5 1,083 240 261. 375 
" 	fillets - - - - 12 

Herring, 	round 	............................ 

Shad, 	round or dressed 	................. ... -- - 195 217 97 67 99 

513 490 3,665 4,691 1,317 1,532 1,836 
- 	breaded, raw or cooked - 15 - 15 - 13 - 

Smelts 	If, 	round or dressed 	............. 

Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed .... 606 484 153 97 175 

37  52 8,838 14,352 4,842 7,208 9,015 

Chs.up, dressed 	......................... 2  2 2,111 4,655 1,879 2,402 2,747 
fillets 	......................... -- 9 123 107 74 24 34 
steak. 	.......................... 11 1-1 71 89 15 11 

4 2,259 5,106 1,359 2,763 2,922 
fillets 4 57 10 13 

Cohn, dressed .........................

" 	steak 	.......................... 12 3 98 61 i4 1') 10 

--- --- 467 572 242 255 276 

Salmon. Pactfic, total ................. 

1  95 170 12 33 130 

- -- 244 164 147 10 18 Spring, Pink, dressed ................. 

Spring, Red, dressed .................. 2 5 1943 1,903 431 663 743 
- - 138 202 11 27 33 

Pink, dressed 	......................... 

Sockeye, dre.aed ...................... 

fillets .................. 

-- 1 1,163 957 454 31.0 

Other Pacific salmon products 5 21 62 466 137 670 

Spring, Vhite, dressed ................ 

Other sea fish products ................ 122 85 2,906 1,384 1,463 2,155 

J Including smelts caught in the inLand waters. 
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FROZEN STOCKS 

LTD4 Decenber January 	- teceeber Decetber 31 Noveeb,; 33 

1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1360 

000 lb. • 000 Lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 Lb. • 000 Lb. • 000 lb. 
K0ZEN FRESH II)U.USCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS. TOTAL 	 • 32 1) 573 6,456 9,956 1,684 1,957 2,323 

CL..a 4 15 3 8 8 

-- 433 114 44 23 53 

Lobster 	set 	........................... . 7 -- 1,147 2,771 236 651 720 

Lobaters, 	whole 	..........................- 

9 

.. 

19 125 115 109 11.5 95 Oystsrs 	................................... 

Scallops, 	unbreadsd 	..................... 252 142 4,041 5,515 828 193 828 
" 	breaded raw or cooked - 352 - 362 - 382 - 

Sbrt. 	................................ 3 11 97 90 314 421 396 

39 809 974 180 164 129 Other 	shellfish 	......................... 39 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH, TOTAL 949 465 6,702 7,382 7,343 8,091 5,583 

Baa., 	round or dressed 	................. .- 12 I 	258 1.29 225 331 

° 	fillets 	.......................... - 34 307 15 192 222 

Cisco (Lake Nsrrin$), round or dr.s..d - -- - 25 39 69 108 

-" lB 5 110 96 121 Golds,., round or drea..d 	............... 1 

Lake Trout, round or dressed 3 6 202 51 594 202 202 

fillets 	..................... 1  1 1.71 29 256 1.94 179 

Perch, round or dressed 	................. 67 455 355 284 26 31 

° 	fillet 	.......................... 291 3 1,426 668 734 51 73 

Pickerel (yellow or Blue), rd. or dr.  9 48 172 155 684 625 
" 	" 	fillets 165 I 	28 71)9 1,138 313 1,274 1,272 

Ii 	(Jsckfish), round or dressed 14 50 65 1.40 232 IN 
11') 192 1,219 1,075 171 155 177 

20 - 141 340 249 1,087 1,017 
14 382 331 35 127 162 

" 	fillets 	................ 

..'rs, 	round or dressed 	............... 

l.rs (md. 	A1lsts), rd. or dr.  20 10 28 50 84 13 48 

fillet. 	........................ 4  

fillets 50 48 383 230 394 219 239 

Tullibee, 	round or dressed 	.............. 12  22 88 61 231 106 110 

Whitefish, round or dressed 	............ 39 I 54 I 	481 639 1,566 1,285 1,421 
.

16 86 757 1,1)39 720 715 848 fillets 	...................... 

Otbsr Inle.d fish, frogen fresh 27 25 1.18 275 1,088 1,139 1,298 

FROZEN SNDHED FISH TOTAL ............. 248 319 5,922 5,722 1,938 1,432 1,49 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillet 	.................. 143 150 3,528 2,134 1,326 457 571 

Cod, Pacific, dressed 	.................. .. 0 
-- 

8 224 
65 

184 
73 

38 
46 

21 
17 

38 
22 

fillet. 	................... 

79 1)8 
Haddock, dr.s.ed 

3 34 20 15 26 " 	fillets 

Salman, fillets 9 111 110 17 28 18 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 32 86 1,122 1,597 311 717 777 

Other $k.d fish 	....................... 16 26 293 218 104 91 95 

BAIT AND AND(M. fl!D, TOTAL 278 569 33,052 43,337 9,294 14,861 16,571 

Bait, 	total 	............................. 75 417 18,838 26,023 7,580 12,346 13,435 

Harrin 	................................ 18 417 11,444 13,807 3,750 5,415 5,802 

-- 1,11.3 959 711 638 673 Mackerel 	............................... 27 

2 - 4,312 8,95? 2,770 4,006 6,666 

- 1,989 2,400 349 49 1,9 294 

squid 	.................................. 

other 	.................................. 28 

A,' 	feed, unclassified 	............... 1r 203 152 1.4,214 17,314 1,714 2,518 3,136 



Page 4 	TABLE 2. PREEZINGS AND SIOCIS OF FROZEN FISHERY PROIRICTS - NEHF(XJNDL&ND • 1959 - 3960 

FROZEN STOCKS 

Deceober January 	- 	Decerber Decesber 31 Novebr ITEM 

1959 19€Op 1959 1960p 1959 1960p 
'000 lb. 000 lb. 000 Lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 'OOO!b. 

1,487 68,683 71,969 9,259 14,244 15,248 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 1,460 1,485 63,526 58,750 5,327 7,314 10,521 

NEWFOUNDLAND TOTAL ................1,478 

.. - 11 21 - - - 
fillets 	................. 117 132 12,15) 2,984 1,420 969 1 009 

Cod, Atlantic, 	dressed 	.................. - 

343 100 27,538 30,241 2,956 4,041 6,90') blocks 	................... 

Haddock, 	dressed 	...................... 

. 

- - - - - - 
fillets 	........................ 

. 
6 32 4,734 3,439 22 18 157 

blocks 	......................... 23  46 3,236 3,295 91 145 373 

- 2  123 1.2 4 3 4 Catfish, 	fillets 	........................ .. 

I - - - - - 1.blocks 	......................... .. 

Rodfi.h (Ocean Perch), fillets 102 125 4,085 5,135 170 4..2 754 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed -- 276 174 67 52 61 
fillets 1 39 68 2 2 1 

" 	blocks - - - - - 

Flounders and soles, fillets 769 938 6,364 6,582 455 1,606 1,197 
blocks - 2 - - - - 

raw breaded 13 
( - 

Sticks, all species, cooked breaded 	....  

) 	1,021 	( 623 13  
raw uobreaded 	...... ) 

Portions, all species, cooked breaded - - - - - 
raw breaded - - - - 
raw unbreaded - - - - - - - 

2ncl.ssifted, dressed - - - 
9 35 236 292 9 16 

blocks - - - - - - 
fillet 	................... ... 

- - 174 76 97 3 Capalin, 	round 	.......................... ... 

Herring, round - 245 288 - - 

Hackerel, round - - - - 

- 13 50 -- --- - Smelts, 	round or dressed 	................ . 

Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed - 206 278 --- - 

26 3 1 7 19 3 10 

FRESH FROZEN PVLLUSCS AND 

)ther 	sea 	fish 	.......................... 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL -- 22  

FROZEN SNDEED FISH TOTAl. 10 - 370 267 40 50 54 

od, Atlantic, fillets - is 50 - - 

Sea herring, dressed (kippers) - 326 210 

10 - 29 7 40 50 54 

MIT AND ANIMAL PEED TOTAL 8 2 7,765 12,904 3,892 6,680 7,672 

)ther 	.isoked 	fish 	....................... 

Rail, total 	............................. 8 2 7,765 12,904 3,892 6,680 7,672 

6 2 2,942 2,535 1,110 1,087 1,150 Herring ................................ 

Mackerel 	..............................  - - 1 82 19 

Squid 	.................................  
- 4,051 2,764 2,552 4,442 6, 

Other 	.................................  
- 772 1,604 88 1,332 

li.sl feed, unclassified - - - - - - 
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FROZEN STOCKS - 

December January - December December 31 November 30 lTF4 

1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1959 1960p - 1960 

000 lb. 1 000 Lb. IDDO lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. OQO lb. 

MARITIME PRovINCEs TOTAl. 	. 4,541 4,357 96,121 97,665 21,631 18,610 dl,502 

4 ,009  3,501 74,222 69,365 15,75 1 	10,298 11,980 

7  8 1,878 324 U 15 3 1) 
492  500 15,485 10,030 4,048 1,194 1,642 
528  166 9,546 11,445 2,136 1,483 1,724 

19 100 42 9 8 
282 407 13, 144 9,831 3,215 641 1 173 
130 202 3,727 4,619 1,001 781 992 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAl .......... 

6 12 745 662 55 28 40 

od, Atlantic. 	dr...sd 	.................. . 

- - - - 

fillets 	.................. 
block. 	................... 

i.dfi.h (Ocean Perch), fillet 722 365 5,150 5,853 1,010 1,718 1,046 

(addock, 	dr..ud 	........................ . 

fillet 	........................ 

blocks 	......................... 

7 3 302 357 137 174 168 

atfiab. 	fillet 	........................ .. 

fillets 7 3 280 235 18 29 37 

1. 	blocks 	......................... .. 

- -- - -- 0 - 

lalibut, Atlantic, 	dre,,ed 	.............. .. 

- - 12 --- 61 
block 	............... .. 

867  530 10, 008 12, 423 1,424 2,272 2,583 
4alibut. Pacific, dre..ed 	............... .. 

'Lound.re and sol.., fillet 	............ 

blocks - 20 - 20 - 276 - 

ltictc., all .pecie., cooked breaded .... ) 266 1 	( 266 ) 	( 120 - 
raw breaded 382 - ) 	3,533 	ç 3,301 ) 	179 --- 176 

) 

Portion., all specie., cooked breaded - 100 - 100 - 76 - 
raw breaded - 37 - 37 - 42 - 

raw unbreaded ...... 

raw unbreaded - 82 64 - 33 - 

jmcla.,lfi.d, 	dressed 	................... 131 169 940 1,113 156 228 219 
115 1,273 855 357 115 110 

block. 	................... 121 201 3,509 2,918 953 335 512 
fillet 	...................41. 

derring, round 10 385 666 88 i35 229 

lackerel, 	round or dressed 	.............. 37 --- 1,007 1,078 1.03 186 299 

shad, 	round or dressed 	................. .-_ - 195 217 96 65 97 
336 226 1,374 

160 
1,357 

124 
194 
60 

287 
15 

341 
3 Sslfl, Atlantic, round or dre.aed - - Smelts, 	round or dre.aed 	................ 

1 19 117 358 86 127 133 Sstn, 	Pacific, 	total 	.................. . 

-- - 13 4 54 24 33 Chum, 	dre..ed 	.......................... . 

-- - 33 310 25 76 77 
Other Pacific .aln product 1 19 71 44 7 27 23 

123 82 1,386 872 399 31k 351 

FRESH FROZEN NDLUISCS AND 
267 503 5,457 8,455 969 1,11" 1,248 

ci. 	.. ....... . ........................ - - -- ' 
- - 239 114 -- 4 25 

18 1,132 2,464 167 6L 676 
Oyster 	................................ -- -- -° 18 60 35 38 

Cobo, 	dressed 	.......................... . 

251 141 4,013 5,492 735 13 501 

Other 	..s 	flab 	.......................... 

	

° 	breaded raw or cook.4 - 362 - 362 - 337 - 

CWJSTACKANS TO'r&i 	................... 

- - 70 - 7 4 4 

1.ob.ter., 	wtwI 	.......................... 
Lob.t.r meat 	............................. 

Scallop.. 	unbreaded 	..................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLM 	FISH TOTAL - 

..

.. 

- 6 3 7 3 2 

Other 	sb.Llfi.b 	.......................... 

203 285 4,857 4,730 1,216 845 1,000 FROZEN SCEED FISH TOTAL ............. 

141 143 3,313 3,313 1,012 230 335 Cod, Atlantic, 	fillet 	.................. 
43 36 541 573 30 53 54 

° 	fillets 	..... .................. - 3 --- 34 --- 34 15 
Sea Herring. dr.asad (kipp.r.) 9 81 737 1,301 143 523 554 

Haddock, 	dressed 	......................... 

10 

.. 

266 209 31 88 42 Other 	.sok.d 	fish 	........................ 

MIT AND ANIMAl. FEED TOTAL 62 68 11,579 15,112 3,564 6,347 7,272 

Bait, 	total 	.............................. 33 5 6,802 8,626 2,592 4,213 4,981 
Earring, Atlantic 5 5,048 7,505 1,765 3,264 4,008 
Mackerel 	.............................. 27 -- 1,113 958 629 617 840 

6 - 641 163 198 382 335 Other 	.................................. 

ur, Anl.al feed, 	lasalfied ............... 9 83 4,777 8,486 972 2,104 2,291 



Page 6 	 TABLE 4. FREEZINGS AND STOOPS OF FROZEN FISNER'( PRODUCTS - QUEBEC • 1959 - 1960 

FROZEN STOCRS 

Uecenber January - Decnuber i)ecenber 	31 Jovenber ITEM 

1959 1960p 1959 19SOp 1159 19Op ill' 

1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 U 

QUEBEC TOTAL 	• 7 95 16,289 14,935 3,757 4,789 5,802 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 7 91 12,897 U,282 3,220 3,984 4,887 

4 461 55 13 152 Cod, Atlantic, 	dressed 	................. 5 
" 	fillets 	................ - 19 2,569 2,144 864 558 . 	

- 6,749 5,711 43 415 547 

- 29 14 23 39 28 
- - 1 - 637 345 671 

blocks 	.................. 

- - 186 85 - 391 11,9 

Redi Lab (Ocean Perch), fillets - - 1,552 1,508 214 170 292 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed - - 72 63 65 75 154 
fillets - - - 

" 	blocks - - - - - - - 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed - - - - 103 144 178 
fillets - - - - 3 2 2 
steaks - - - - 2 6 7 

Haddock, 	dressed 	....................... 

Flounders and soles - fillets - 39 354 701 196 368 580 

° 	fillets 	....................... 

	

blocks 	........................ 

° 	" 	" 	blocks - 18 - 18 - 36 - 

Unclassified - dressed 	................. 2 3 155 106 76 27 150 
fillets 	................. - 48 - 23 7 33 

- - 208 250 8 4 81 

- - 222 401 97 97 210 
- - 8 5 23 24 28 

blocks 	.................. 

- - - - 1 - - 
Smelts, round or dressed - - 233 89 98 229 236 

Herring, 	round 	......................... 
Msckerel, 	round 	........................ 

Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed - - 24U 82 83 80 159 

Shad, 	round or dressed 	................. 

- - - 14 308 445 Salmon, Pacific, 	total 	................. 
- - - - 113 78 Chum, 	dressed 	......................... 
- - - - 22 9 

Cobo
fillets 

, dressed ................ . ....... - - - - 75 128 
......................... 

- - - - 9 
- - - - 1 - - 

Pink, 	dressed 	......................... - - - 14 32 62 
Spring, 	Red, 	dressed 	.................. - - - - 13 41 34 
Other Psciftc salmon products - - - - 43 127 137 

° 	fillets 	......................... 
" 	steaks 	.......................... 

Other sea fish products 	...............  

. 

1 30 36 333 361 409 

FRESH FROZEN NDLUISCS AND 
- - 206 310 267 307 354 CRUSTAiZANS TOTAl 	.................. 

- - 206 3<17 32 28 38 Lobsters 	............................... 

Oyster ................................ -  - - - U. 49 36 

- - - 3 33 66 75 

- - - - 139 132 1.34 

- - - - 52 32 71 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL - - - 19 176 208 186 

FROZEN SIIUD FISH TOTAl, - - 196 252 60 77 95 

Cod, Atlantic, 	fillets 	................ - 183 248 36 48 47 

Scallops unbreaded ....................... 

- - - - 5 2 5 

ShriWs 	.................................. 

Other shellfish .......................... 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) - - 13 6 15 20 26 

Other smoked fish, frozen - - - - 4 7 17 

Haddock, dressed ......................... 

BAIT AND ANIMAL FEED TOTAL 

....- 

- - 2,990 3,072 34 213 20 

Bait, 	total 	...........................  - 1,125 ,300 28 213 

- - 1,125 1,300 2 166 1' 
Other 	................................ - - - 26 47 
Herring 	................................. 

Ani.sl fssd. unclassified - 

... 

4 1,865 1,772 6 - 
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TAJLE 5. FRUZINCS AND STOCES OF FROZEN FISHERY PROLRJCTS - ONTARIO. 1959 - 19) 	 Pete 

FROZEN stocks 	- 

Dececher January - Decanber Deoesbr 31 Noveaber 30 - 

1959 1960p 1959 1960p 191W 1960 1960p 

1 000 lb. 	1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 	'000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. - 1 000 lb. 

693 	 308 4,842 	4',521 5,771 5,259 5,616 ura.aio 	WTAI 	.................... 

ZEN FRESH SEA FISH tOTAL 235 	 278 1,301 	4,171 2,892 2,865 2,995 

Ilantic, dressed 	................. . - - 	 -- 
17 	 16 

26 
388 

10 
189 

2.2 
230 fillet. 

- 
--- 

- 
12 	 63 237 167 

7 
276 -- 

k,dre.s.d 	....................... . 

h (Ocean Perch), fillet 11 	 10 42 57 

fillets 	....................... . 

t, Atlantic. dressed - 30 	 -- 206 4 
29 

17 
29 " 	fillet. - 	- - 	 - 

- 
-- 

- 	 15 
1 	 10 

81 
10 

335 
32 

327 
42 

1 1.5 20 . 	- - - 	 - 

9 146 92 125 er. and .ole., fillet - 
53 	 7 276 	 814 229 338 309 

Gtoundf jib. fraah frozen 

. 

7? 	 251 

12 20 20 - 	- - 	 - 
12 46 45 - 	- - 	 - 

t. Pacific, 	dressed 	.............. . 

fillet 	.............. -- 

steak 	............... . 

rring, 	round 	..................... . 

round or dreesed 	........... 1,919 	3,108 1,048 97 986 
.1, 	round 	........................ . 

breaded 	or cooked raw - - 	 15 - - 

Atlantic, round or dressed - - 	 - 

. 

1.10 422 478 509 
pacttic, total 

1.2 	 15 162 44 55 
dressed - 	 8 1 5 3  
fillets 	........................ -- 	 - . 1. 2 25 

_ 	- - 	 - 

- 15 	 13 71 182 113 

--- 	
- - 42 

15 
--- 

8 
1 
8 

steaks - - 	 -- 

6 	 7 28 12 14 

stubs .......................... 

dressed lB - 3 
g, Pink, drsaied - - 	

- 
I 

- 4 8 7 
ig, Red, dreasad .................. - 	- 

- 	- - 	 - - 
- 	I 
5 	 3 

- 	 - 
- 	87 

6 
72 215 280 Pacific salmon pro,ct 

isa fish 	products 15 - 	 2. 3 123 32 

SH FROZEN IUI.WSCS AND 
4 	 2 20 	 22 267 316 256 WSTACEANS torn .................. 
1 	-- 3 43 28 25 irs 	............................... 

a 	................................ - 	- - 	
- 6 14 2 

dressed 	......................... 
fillets 	......................... 

,ps, imbreaded 6 	 12 48 25 
1 

37 
- breaded raw or cooked - 	- - 	-- 

1. 	 fillets .................. 

-- 	--- LI. 	2.0 147 228 169 

ig, White, dreaaed ................ 

3 	 2 - 	 - 23 10 25 

)ZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAl. 394 	 21 1,981 	1,953 2,235 1,821 2,065 

round or drse.ed ................. - 222 
235 

-- 
4 183 

195 
189 

fillets 

is 	................................ 
shellfish ........................ 

(Lake Hsrrin), round or dresaed - 	-- 3 24 
12 

30 67 
9 

e, round or dressed 2 	 4 

Trout, round or dressed ........... 11 	 12 170 
118 

129 
116 

114 
106 - _-- --- 	 - 

fillets 	.................... 

• round or drs.sed ................ 62 
288 	 --- 

	

407 	 39 

	

1,399 	 844 
149 
703 

15 
36 

16 
58 

- - 6 2 3 
ru 	(yellow or blue), rd. or dr. - 	 4 1 12 12  ' fillet. - 

fitlsti 	......................... 

2 2 
(Jacbiish), round or dressed - 	- 

- 	 16 5 1 4  
" fillet - 

j Inciudins sit. Ciuibtifllsnd. 



Page 8 	 TABLE 5. (Concluded) FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PROIRICTS - ONTARIO, 1959 - 1960 

FROZEN STOCKS 

December January - December DeceLt'er 31 November 3C ITEN 

1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1959 le0p 1960 

1 000 lb. 000 lb. '000 Lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. 

FRESH FROZEN INLAND FISH (Concl.) 

Saugers, 	round or dreseed 	.............. - - 3 --- - 13 
fillets 

.. 
7 9 21 12 

Suckers (incl. Mullets), rd. or dr.  - - - - - - 

fillets - - - - - - 

Tullibee, round or dressed -- 26 8 21 25 2) 

-- --- 19 14 45 56 75 Whitefish, round or dressed 	............. 
11 fillets -- 4 9 43 17 91 

Other Inland fish, frozen fresh 44 21 92 231 930 1,191 1,153 

FROZEN SNORED FISH TOTAL 5 9 30 41 318 243 277 

Cod, AtLantic, fillets 17 23 158 31 109 

Haddock, dressed 2 7 17 27 30 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 11 U 56 6e 97 

5 - - 87 54 41 Other Saked fish ....................... 
ANIMAL FEED UNCLASSIFIED 5 - 510 337 59 11 21 

TABLE 6. PREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PROI*ICTS - PRAIRIE PROVINCES AND NORTHWEST TERRITORIES. -  

FROZEN 

Deceirber January 	- 	December ITEII December 31 	 November 30 

1959 iDiOp 1959 19COp 1159 1960p 1960 

1 000 lb. 000 lb. 1 000 lb. l000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. 

PRAIRIE PROVINCES AND NORTHWEST 
555 444 4,64 5,673 6,081 7,389 7,783 TERRITORIES TOTAl 	................ 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL - - 13 - 846 1,111 1,173 

- - - - 4 Cod, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	................... 
filLets 	.................. - - - - 226 173 159 

Haddock, 	dressed 	....................... - - - ._ -- 
- - - - 30 55 50 

Redfisb (Ocean Perch), fillets - - - - 19 48 48 

fillets 	........................ 
Halibut, Atlantic, 	dressed 	............. - - - - - 2 - 

fillets 	............. .. - - - 2 3 5 

HaLibut, Pacific, dressed - - - 198 556 212 
fillets - - 98 19 446 
ateeks 	................ - - 2 4 3 

Flounder, and soles, fillets - - - - 41 50 52 

Other Croundfish, fresh frozen - - 3 81 67 83 

- - - - 9 10 9 

- - - - - - -- 

Sea Herring, 	round 	...................... 
Suelts 	j,  round or dressed - - 13 - 11 6 

Mackerel, round ......................... 
breaded, raw or cooked - - - - - 1 - 

Saluion Atlantic, round or dressed - - - - - - 

1/ Including ssLte caught inland. 



TABLE 6.0oncluded) FREEZINGS AND flOCIS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - PRAIRIE PROVINCES 6 N.W.T. • 1959-1360 	 Page 9 

FROZEN SIVCIS 

iTEM D.casbsr Janrory - Dece.bsr December 31 Nov.eb.r 30 

1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1360 
000 lb 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. - 1 000 lb. '000 lb. 

FROZEN FlESH SEA FISH (Conci.) 

Salo, Pacific, total - - - 117 113 117 

Chum, dressed - 13 27 28 
- - - - 4 3 1 

" 	steak. - - - 1 2 2 

Cobo, 	dressed 	........................  - - - 88 64 69 
fillets 	........................  - - - 8 7 5 
steaks 	.........................  - - - 1 1 1 

- - - 

'• 	fillet 	......................... 

- - - - 1 -- 
Pink. dressed ......................... 
Spring, Pink. dressed ................. 

- - - - 2 -- 2 Spring. Red. dressed .................. 
fillet 	.................. - - - - -- - 

Spring, White. dressed ................ - - - - - - - 
Other Pacific .aln product - - - - 2 8 9 

Other sea fish 	products - - - - 8 3 2 

FRISK PROZ!N MOLLUSCS AND 
- - - - 21 26 57 

- - - -- 

- - - - 4 6 

Lobster 	............................... 

- - - 5 9 
" 	breaded raw or cooked - - - - - 3 - 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .................. 

- - - - 13 37 

Oysters ................................ 

- - - - 4 1 

Scallops 	unbr.aded .................... 

Shri,,,e 	................................ 

PkOZSH PRESS INL.4ND FISH TOTAL 4,705 5,410 4,914 6,052 6,329 

- - 1.2 34 126 57 126 B.*,,, round or dressed ................. 
- - 32 72 --- 29 33 

shellfish ........................ 

fillets .......................... 

deco (Lake Herring) • round or dressed - - - 2' -- 39 
Coldeys, round or dressed -- 16 96 91 1.12 

Lake Trout, round or dressed --- --- 190 48 375 55 79 
-- I 165 29 114 U 73 

Perch, round or dressed ................ 5 46 15 135 7 14 
" 	fillets 	... . .......... . ......... .--- --- 19 24 28 8 

Pickerel (yellow or blue). rd. or dr. . 5 41 166 144 848 604 " 	" 	fillets 165 24 709 1,134 318 1,261 1,260 

" 	fillet. .................... 

Pike (Jackfish) • round or dressed 14 --- 46 55 138 21 88 
110  192 1,217 1,059 162 194 173 

Seugere, round or dressed - 138 333 249 1,074 1,705 

° 	" 	fillet. ............... 

-- --. 375 362 80 106 150 

Suckers (md. Wsllets), rd. or dr. 20 10 28 50 84 13 46 
" 	" 	" 	fillets 50 46 383 230 394 218 238 

Tullibe., round or dressed 21 62 53 198 7 78 

Whitef tub, round or dressed 37 53 442 625 1,462 1,112 1,243 
114 65 753 1,029 676 699 626 

Other tnlspd fish, frozen fresh 31 31 29 48 139 104 178 

" 	fillets 	....................... 

FROZEN SICEED FISH TOTAL - - - - 185 139 127 

° 	fillets ..................... 

Cod, Atlentic, fillets - - 98 16 65 

- - - - 10 5 12 

Sea Barring, dressed (kippers) - - - 41 39 26 

Haddock, dressed ....................... 

- - - - 36 19 24 Other Junked fish ...................... 

- ANnUL FRED UNCLANSIPIED - - 246 260 115 81 



Page 10 	TABLE 1. FRREZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRO[8JCTS - BRITISH 00WMBI.A. 1959 - 1960 

FROZEN STOCXS 

December January - December December 31 November 
liEN 

1959 1980p 1959 1960p 1959 1960p 1960 

000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. 	'000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 II 

BRITISH COUJNBIA TOTAL 413 iee 45,039 51,044 	17,159 18,513 21,076 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 181 200 33,847 37,799 	15,242 17,191 19,639 

12 7 1,193 1,832 	782 909 1,009 
12 7 1,223 833 	331 291 364 

steaks 	................. - 16 - - 737 400 	82 329 361 

Haddock, fillets 1.6 	16 22 24 

Cods, Pacific, dreaaed 	................... 

Redf tab (Ocean Perch), fillets - - - 
fillets 	................... 

blocks 	.................... 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed 

... 

16,278 13,904 	7,527 6,177 7,068 
fillets - 842 1,051 	682 358 996 

22  26 316 477 	28 59 256 
fletchea, etc - 10 1,231 1,522 	314 505 582 
steaks 	.................. 

Flounders and soles, fillets 11 46 941 1,1.8 	340 619 645 

Sticks, all species, cooked breaded ... ) 	( 17 ) 	( 17 	) 	( 28 " 	raw breaded 	....... ) 	C - ) 	459 	( 397 	) 	41 	( 4 103 
raw unbreaded .... ) 	C - ) 	( - 	) - - 

Portioas, all species, cooked breaded - - - - 	- - - 
raw breaded .... - -.- 	- 19 
raw unbreaded  

1 - 116 105 	57 1 30 
7  2 6 1 	- 8 2 fillets 	................... 

blocks 	.................... - 1 - --- 12 20 

Herring, round 18 715 	166 254 228 
Smelts, 	round or dressed 	.............. ..- - 113 87 	46 50 66 

Unclassified, 	dressed 	................... 

31 30 8,686 13,870 	3,939 6,047 6,873 

-- --- 2,088 4,636 	1,537 2,229 2,527 

Sslwn, Pacific, 	total 	.................. 

" 	fillets 	........................ - . 
1 

9 120 99 	47 7 
steaks 	......................... 11 71 89 	10 --- - -- 

Chum, 	dressed 	.......................... 

4 

.. - 2,211 4,783 	1,100 2,313 2 	; 
-  .. _ 	-- -- - Coho, 	dressed 	.......................... 

fillets .......................... " 	steaks 	.......................... -- 3 95 61 	7 __- - - 
Pink, 	dressed 	.......................... - - 448 549 	182 172 -- - 74 128 	6 15 
Spring, 	Pink, 	dreseed 	................ -- 211 184 	127 5 8 

Sockeye, 	dressed 	....................... 
Spring, 	Red, 	dressed 	................. .2 5 1,943 1,503 	412 634 700 " - 195 202 	11 
Spring, White, 	dressed 	............... - 1 1,163 957 	446 304 356 

fillets 	.................. - 

Other Pacific ssln products 14 1 E3 399 	24 368 439 

Other sea fish, frozen fresh 

.. 

46 3 1,492 472 	891 1,499 1,014 

FROZEN FRESH IS)LLUSCS AND  
49 68 733 1,161 	180 191 111 CRUSTACEANS TOTAL 	................... 

9 19 125 97 	28 13 13 - - - 	7 2 
breaded raw or cooked - - - - 	- 1 - 

--- 10 63 80 	17 46 52 

Oysters 	.................................. 
Scallops unbreaded 	........................ 

claps 	................................ 
40 39 563 984 	108 129 41 Other 	shellfish 	........................ 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL - -- 10 - 	8 1 

30 25 469 432 	119 81 96 FROZEN S#a3EED FISH TOTAL ............ - - - - 	22 12 15 
Cod, PacUic, 	dressed 	................... 13  8 224 184 	32 18 33 

fillets 62 71 	12 10 13 

Haddock, 	dressed 	......................  . 36 4 	14 4 5 

Cod, Atlantic, 	fillets 	.................. 

Saln, 	fillets 	....................... RO --- 9 109 109 	12 18 9 
Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 11 4 35 61 	26 17 20 

.. 
6  4 3 3 	1 2 Other Smoked fish ...................... 

BAI'r AND ANIMAL FEED IIYPa,i. 153 495 9,962 11,652 	1,630 1,349 

34 410 3,111 3,193 	1,066 1,008 57E 
410 2,329 2,457 	806 8C7 47I 

Bait, 	total 	............................ 
Herthg ...............................
Other 	................................. 34 752 728 	260 111 

Ani.al feed, unclissif fed .............. 119 85 6,851 9,459 	564 	- 341 

I 


